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SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff,

v.

MICHAEL BRIAN PROTZMAN,

Defendant.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

No. 19-1-04999-1 KNT

INFORMATION

I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the 
authority of the State of Washington, do accuse MICHAEL BRIAN PROTZMAN of the 
following crime: Unlawful Imprisonment - Domestic Violence, committed as follows:

 Count 1  Unlawful Imprisonment - Domestic Violence 

That the defendant MICHAEL BRIAN PROTZMAN in King County, Washington, on or 
about July 31, 2019, did knowingly restrain  Protzman, a human being by knowingly 
restricting that person's movements in a manner that interfered substantially with his or her 
liberty, knowing that the restriction was without consent and knowing that the restriction was 
without legal authority;

 
Contrary to RCW 9A.40.010(6); RCW 9A.40.040, and against the peace and dignity of 

the State of Washington.
 
And further do accuse the defendant, Michael Brian Protzman, at said time of committing 

the above crime against an intimate partner as defined in RCW 26.50.010(7), and for purposes of 
RCW 9A.36.041(4), which is a crime of domestic violence as defined in RCW 10.99.020.

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
Prosecuting Attorney

By:
Christopher L. Bell, WSBA #32736
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 

FILED
2019 AUG 05 11:53 AM

KING COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT CLERK

E-FILED
CASE #: 19-1-04999-1 KNT



Prosecuting Attorney Case
Summary and Request for Bail
and/or Conditions of Release - 1
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CRIMINAL DIVISION
Maleng Regional Justice Center
401 4th Avenue North, Suite 2A
Kent, WA 98032-2385
(206) 205-7400  FAX (206) 205-7475 

CAUSE NO. 19-1-04999-1 KNT

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY CASE SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR BAIL AND/OR 
CONDITIONS OF RELEASE

The State incorporates by reference the Certification for Determination of Probable Cause 
prepared by Officer JulieAnn McGowan of the Federal Way Police Department for case number 
190009377.  

Bail Request:  At first appearance, the court set bail at $5,000.  Pursuant to CrR 2.2(b)(2)(ii), the 
State requests bail remain in the amount of $5,000 due to the likelihood the defendant will 
commit a violent offense against the victim.

Currently Charged Offense:  As the certification and police reports describe, the victim is in 
the process of divorcing the defendant, and the defendant has told her that if he could not have 
her, then no one could.  The defendant physically held the victim down on their bed for one to 
two minutes, and she was unable to move.  The defendant only released her when she told him 
that she would agree to marriage counseling.  The victim immediately left the house and went to 
the neighbors to call 911. The victim is afraid of the defendant because he has “blind rage” and 
has been acting strangely for the past two weeks.  He has not been working or showering, and he 
has been talking about government conspiracies.  The victim reported the defendant strangled her 
approximately six years ago.

Criminal history:  None known.

Individual Order History (IOH): No known prior orders.

Signed and dated by me this 5th day of August, 2019.

Christopher L. Bell, WSBA #32736
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 



That Julie McGowan 61 is a Police Officer with the Federal Way Police Department and is familiar with the investigation 
conducted in Federal Way Police Department 190009377. There is probable cause to believe that PROTZMAN, 
MICHAEL BRIAN, 2/8/1963 committed the crime(s) of: 

• Unlawful Imprisonment - Domestic Violence (DV), in Federal Way

County of King, in the State of Washington. 

This belief is predicated on the following facts and circumstances: 

This belief is predicated on the following facts and circumstances:

On 07-31-19 at approximately 1956 hours, Officers responded to the report of a physical domestic dispute that occurred 
at 32226 44th PL SW in Federal Way Washington, County of King.

Protzman called 911 reporting she had gotten into a physical altercation with her husband, who had physically 
restrained her inside their home.

Officer Hensing contacted  at her neighbor's house located at .  agreed to provide a 
written statement.

stated on 07-31-19 at approximately seven in the evening, she arrived home and went inside her residence she 
shares with her husband of twenty five years, Michael Protzman. They are currently in the process of getting divorced 
and Michael told her that if he couldn't have her, no one could. For the past two weeks, Michael has been acting 
differently, not showering or working and believing in government conspiracies. He physically held her down on the bed, 
using both of his hands to physically restrain her, using one of his legs to brace hers, rendering her unable to move. 
Michael held her in this position for approximately two to three minutes until she told him that she would agree to 
marriage counseling so he would let her up. When she attempted to walk down the hallway, he physically grabbed her, 
preventing her from leaving. She was eventually able to get out of the house and walked barefoot to her neighbor's 
house where she called 911.  stated she is scared of Michael because he has "blind rage" and she believes he 
may hit her. Michael has assaulted her in the past; strangling her approximately six years ago. 

Officers observed Michael exiting the residence, walking southbound on the sidewalk. Officer Hensing approached 
Michael, telling him that he wanted to speak to him. Michael told Officer Hensing that he didn't have any authority over 
him and continued to walk down the sidewalk. Officer Hensing told Michael that he was under arrest, having to 
physically grab him by the arm to stop him from walking away. He immediately resisted, attempting to physically 
overpower the officers. After a brief struggle, he was taken into custody. Officer Hensing advised Michael of his Miranda 
rights from his department issued Miranda card. 

 told Officer Hensing that there was a .22 caliber rifle inside the home but she did not want police to remove it.

I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON THAT ALL 
STATEMENTS MADE HEREIN ARE TRUE AND ACCURATE AND THAT I AM ENTERING MY AUTHORIZED USER 
ID AND PASSWORD TO AUTHENTICATE IT (RCW 9A.72.085). 

Electronically Signed: Yes Signature: Officer J. McGowan

Federal Way/King/Washington Date: 08/02/2019
 

Under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington, I certify that the foregoing is true and correct. 
Signed and dated by me this 2 day of August, 2019, at Federal Way, Washington. 

Rev 07/14  8/2/2019 9:50:40 AM(CT) ID 37514 Page 1 of 1

This printout is from the King County Electronic Log of Detective Investigations (eLODI) system, where the above officer signed and 
transmitted this referral as permitted by GR 30 and LGR 30. 

eLODI
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
Certification for Determination of Probable Cause




